
BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
PUBLIC  

 

Report to: CABINET  

Report of: Interim Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 
Director of Public Health 

Date of Decision: 18th April 2017 

SUBJECT: 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH - LIFESTYLE SERVICES  

Key Decision:    Yes   Relevant Forward Plan Ref: 003511 

If not in the Forward Plan: 
(please "X" box) 

Chief Executive approved    

O&S Chairman approved   

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) or 
Relevant Executive Member for 
Local Services: 

Councillor Paulette Hamilton, Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care 
Councillor Majid Mahmood, Cabinet Member for Value 
for Money & Efficiency 

Relevant O&S Chairman: Councillor John Cotton – Health, Wellbeing and the 
Environment  
Councillor Mohammed Aikhlaq – Corporate Resources 
and Governance 

Wards affected: ALL 

 

1. Purpose of report:  

 
1.1 Following clarification of the Public Health Grant allocation for 2017/18 in February 2017, 

this report seeks approval to extend Public Heath – Lifestyle contracts for NHS Health 
Checks, Health Trainers and Smoking Cessation.  
 

1.2 The aggregate value of contract extensions will be a maximum of £6,763,159. 
 

 

2. Decision(s) recommended:  

 
 That Cabinet: 
 

2.1  Approves the extension of the current NHS Health Checks and the Smoking Cessation  

  contracts with GP Practices and Pharmacies listed in Appendix A from 1st April 2017 until 

  the 31st March 2019 at a maximum value of £3m per year with a total commitment to the 

  maximum of £6m over 2 years. 

2.1 Approves the extension of the two current Health Trainer contracts until the 30th 

September 2017 at a maximum value of £508,773. 

2.3 Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Value for Money & Efficiency and Cabinet 

Member, Health and Wellbeing, jointly with the Director of Public Health and Interim 

Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health to approve variations within the NHS 

Health Checks and Smoking Cessation services, providing they stay within the approved 

budget, do not increase inequalities, seek to address any emerging needs and represent 

a service improvement. 

 



2.4 Delegates authority to the Director of Public Health in conjunction with the Interim Chief 
Financial Officer (or their delegate), the City Solicitor (or their delegate) and the Director 
of Commissioning and Procurement to extend the Health Trainer contracts for a further 3 
months until 31st December, 2017 to allow the completion of the safe decommissioning, 
commissioning and procurement cycle if required. This equates to 
an additional value of £254,386 for the additional 3 months with a total value of £763,159 

for the full 9 months. 

2.4 Authorises the City Solicitor to negotiate, execute and complete all necessary legal 
 documentation to give effect to the above recommendations. 

 

 

Lead Contact Officer(s): Parveen Mercer – Head of Service 

 Parveen.Mercer@birmingham.gov.uk  
 

Lead Contact Officer(s): Mark Roscoe – Commissioning Manager 

 Mark.Roscoe@birmingham.gov.uk  
 

  

3. Consultation  

 
 Consultation will include those that have an interest in the decisions recommended 
 
3.1 Internal 
 
3.1.1   The Health and Wellbeing Board has been consulted and is supportive of the proposed 

contract extensions.  
 

3.1.2    Commissioning Board has been consulted and endorse these proposed contract 
extensions. This includes officers from the Directorate for People, Finance, Corporate 
Procurement and Legal & Democratic Services sit on the Commissioning Programme 
Board. 

 
3.1.3  Officers from Finance & Legal Services and Corporate Procurement Services have also 

been involved in the production of this report.  
 
3.1.4  The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care and Cabinet Member for Value for 

Money & Efficiency have been consulted and support this proposal. 
 
3.2      External 
 
3.2.1   Cross City Clinical Commissioning Group and Birmingham South and Central Clinical 

Commissioning Group Governing bodies have been consulted on this proposal and are 
supportive.  

 
3.2.2   Birmingham Local Medical Committee has been consulted on this proposal and is 

supportive. 
 
3.2.3   Birmingham Local Pharmaceutical Committee has been consulted on this proposal and 

is supportive. 
 
3.2.4   To ensure the safe decommissioning of the Health Trainer service feedback has been 

sought from stakeholders and providers who have indicated that a minimum of 6 months 
will be required to safely decommission services.  

mailto:Parveen.Mercer@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Roscoe@birmingham.gov.uk


3.2.5   In addition the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care along with the Director for 
Public Health has met with the providers affected and agreed that the current services 
need to be reviewed and sufficient time required to decommission current services; it 
was felt that 6 to 9 months would be sufficient. 

 

4. Compliance Issues:   

 
4.1   Are the recommended decisions consistent with the Council's policies, plans and      
 strategies? 
 
4.1.1   These service will contribute to the Council’s Vision 2020. 

Outcome Four - Thriving Local Communities: citizens are supported to increase and 
develop their health and wellbeing enabling them to be a full and equal citizen. 
 

4.1.2 The services commissioned address the outcomes agreed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, the key priorities outlined in the Leader’s Policy Statement.   

 
4.1.3 Contract extensions will ensure the outcomes prioritised as per the Leaders Policy 

Statement can continue to be addressed. 
 
4.1.4 The service providers whose contracts are extended will be required to sign the 

Birmingham Business Charter for Social Responsibility where appropriate. The Social 
Value outcomes required from these extensions will be identified and incorporated into 
Charter Action Plans. 

 
4.1.5 Efficiencies will continue to be sought from current providers and a review of emerging 

needs will inform ongoing service improvements. 
 

4.1.6 Service and contracts extensions are being requested so that any outcome of the service 
review process can be actioned appropriately and where services are being 
decommissioned, this can be undertaken safely. 

 
4.2    Financial Implications 

 

4.2.1 The services covered by this report are funded by the Public Health grant allocation 
included within the People Directorate budget.  The requested maximum extension value 
is £6,763,159.  This amount is covered by the approved Public Health budget for 
2017/18 and the indicative budget for 2018/19 included in the Financial Plan 2017+.   

4.2.2 The contracts for Health Checks and Smoking Cessation are provided by GP practices 
and Pharmacies and are driven by demand for these services. Price is agreed locally, 
but reflects benchmarking nationally and an independent tariff/service review in 
Birmingham. This information is used as the basis for negotiation with the Local Medical 
Committee (for GPs) and Local Pharmacy Committee (for Pharmacists). The total 
amount shown above is based on the 2016/17 volumes and expenditure within the 
existing contracts. The following commitments are included: 
 

• NHS Health Checks - £1m per annum 

• Smoking Cessation - £2m per annum 

• Health Trainers -   £763,159 for 9 months 
 
4.2.3 There will be no further financial uplift for the duration of the extension period under the 

existing contractual terms and conditions. 
 



4.2.4 The following contracts are procured on a Payment by Outcomes basis: 
 

• Smoking – 136 General Practices and 153 Pharmacies 

• NHS Health Checks – 215 General Practices 
 

Appendix A lists the current providers as of March 2017. New providers may be 
introduced during the term of the contracts, however the total cost of the services will not 
exceed the agreed financial envelop. 
 

4.2.5   The 2 contracts for the Health Trainer service are with Gateway Family Services CIC 
and   Health Exchange. These will be extended to the maximum value of £763,159 and 
also include a Payment by Outcome element within their contract.  The Financial Plan 
2017+ includes savings arising from ending these contracts.  Any shortfall arising from 
these extensions will be mitigated from provisions included in the Public Health budget 
to meet these transition costs. 

 

4.3  Legal Implications 

 

4.3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 and associated regulations transferred the 
responsibility for Public Health from the NHS to the local authority from April 2013.  
 

4.3.2 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, a local authority has the power to 
take action which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge 
of any of its functions and therefore has a general power to enter into contracts for the 
discharge of any of its functions. Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2000 gives the 
Secretary of State power to award grants to local authorities for expenditure incurred by 
them in the provision of welfare services determined by the Secretary of State. 
 

4.3.3 Lifestyle services may be provided pursuant to Section 2B of the National Health Service 
Act 2006 (as amended by Section 12 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012) which 
places a duty on local authorities to take such steps as they consider appropriate to 
improve the health of people in their area, including providing services or facilities 
designed to promote healthy living (whether by helping individuals to address behaviour 
that is detrimental to health or in any other way). 

 
4.3.4 The statutory requirement to consider the application of the Public Services (Social 

Value) Act (2012) does not apply in this instance as delivery of these services is via 
extension not commissioning. However the Council will be seeking to secure social value 
through paragraph 4.1.4 
 

4.3.5 The NHS Health Checks service is a mandatory requirement of the Public Health Grant. 
Failure to provide this service would significantly impact on the Council’s ability to 
improve health and wellbeing of its citizens. It would also represent a breach of the grant 
conditions that would result in a further reduction in the Public Health Grant in addition to 
the year on year reduction identified in Section 5.6. This would also mean the Council 
would fail to comply with its duty under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

 

4.4  Public Sector Equality Duty   

 

4.4.1 The Public Sector Equality Duty came into force in April 2011 and covers age, disability 
gender, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief and 
sexual orientation. The general equality duty must have due regard to the need to: 
 

•  Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 



•  Advance equality of opportunity between different groups  

•  Foster good relations between different groups 
 

4.4.2 An Equality Analysis for lifestyle services was undertaken in 2015 as part of the 

proposed redesign of services. This will be updated as part of any commissioning cycle 

as required.  

4.4.3 Additionally an Equity Audit of NHS Health checks was completed in 2016 and the 

findings suggest the current service is reasonably equitable and is not contributing to 

increasing inequalities; this will continue to be monitored with any service redesign. 

 

5. Relevant background/chronology of key events:   
 

5.1 Investing in public health is vital if the local authority is to address its priorities included in  
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Councils priorities. It is also important if the 
City Council are to relieve the pressures on Social Care and the NHS together with 
achieving broader societal returns on investments in the long-term.  
 

5.2 The NHS Health Check programme remains a mandatory requirement within the Health 
and Social Care Act (2012) and the agreed Public Health financial allocation. The 
service forms the only nationally approved programme that seeks to identify preventative 
risks of cardiovascular disease. The service is delivered through general practice as it 
enables the interrogation of patient’s clinical records to identify those eligible for the 
screening programme; only general practice has access to this data on an individual 
patient level.  
 

Those eligible are subsequently invited into practices for assessment to enable health 
professionals to identify any undiagnosed conditions associated with the risk of 
cardiovascular disease. Without such services the burden on health and social care will 
inevitably increase. 
 

In reviewing a 12 month data set the following was identified: 
i. 1334 new diabetes cases  
ii. 1949 new hypertension cases  
iii. 120 new cases of Chronic Kidney Disease  
iv. 178 new cases of Coronary Heart Disease  
v. 96 new cases of Atrial Fibrillation  
vi. 1045 people with a cholesterol > 7.5 mmols (indicating potential familial 

hypercholesterolemia)  
vii. 3864 people with a Cardiovascular disease risk score > 20% of which 1277 

are now on a statin 
 

5.3 Equally the biggest risk factor associated with decreased life expectancy and ill health is 
smoking, therefore if we are to reduce demand on health and social care it is important 
that we identify those with the greatest need and those that present the greatest risk 
factors associated with increasing demand on health and social care services. 

 

5.4 These services were included in the original Public Health transfer from 1 April 2013.  
New local authority contracts were entered into. Smoking Cessation and HNS Health 
checks services had been reviewed and updated to Payment by outcome contracts 
between 2014 and 2015. In March 2016 all Lifestyle Services were reviewed again with 
the intention of creating an integrated lifestyle system.  Consultation on the redesign of 
Lifestyle services received 4,746 responses. The views supported a new targeted 



integrated Lifestyles model focussed on improving health and wellbeing outcomes. 
Whilst the proposal received overwhelming support, following the Government’s 2015 
Autumn Statement, which included proposals to reduce the Public Health Grant, the 
project was deferred to manage the possible financial risk to the local authority. 
 

5.5 In the light of the Public Health Grant reductions, it was proposed to prioritise Smoking 
Cessation, Physical Activity (through the Wellbeing service), a general Health Trainer 
services (that address the broader lifestyle risk factors across individual communities) 
and the mandatory NHS Health Checks Programme. These proposals were approved by 
Cabinet in March 2016. The report also identified savings required to match the reduced 
Public Health Grant. Savings were achieved through a review and partial 
decommissioning of the Smoking Cessation services and decommissioning of weight 
management.      

5.6 Further reductions in public health grant year on year of 3.5% have also been identified 
by the Government, in addition to the amendment of the formula for national funding 
distribution being introduced. This meant that the confirmation of the future public health 
grant was not clarified until the end of February 2017 and has been confirmed as £93.2m 
for 2017/18 and an indicative budget of £90.7m in 2018/19. 
 

5.7 The late clarification of the budget has resulted in the local authority not being in a 
position to confirm its commissioning intentions until now. 
 

5.8 As set out in the Financial Plan 2017+, the Government announced in the Spending 
Review in November 2015 that, by the end of Parliament, local government will retain 
100% of Business Rates income, to fund local services. A number of specific grants, 
including the Public Health Grant, are planned to be included in this new funding regime 
by 2020/21.  For this reason it is proposed to only extend these lifestyle services by 2 
years. At the end of this period, future funding is likely to be confirmed which will enable 
the review and improvement of the services to be realised. 

 

5.9 The current providers of the NHS Health Checks and Smoking Cessation services for 
which extensions are requested are noted in Appendix A. This outlines the current 
providers that hold an existing contract. New providers may be commissioned to operate 
within the same contractual requirements; however the financial commitment will not be 
exceeded. 

 
5.10 Where Providers do not wish to take up the extension (including agreement to the 

Birmingham Business Charter for Social Responsibilities), consideration will be required 
based on individual services about the next course of action.  Options may include 
offering services to other providers who are willing to deliver the service or transfer of 
citizens to alternative local provider that continues to offer the service under the proposed 
extension.   
 

5.11 The appropriate action will be taken according to the nature of the contract or agreement 
in place, Council financial regulations, Standing Orders, and the Procurement 
Governance Arrangements. 
 

 



 
5.12 Officers will continue to seek service efficiencies and service improvements to benefit the 

service users and the overall council budget, although there are no significant issues with 
existing service providers currently.  Poor contractual performance will be accordingly 
managed and any agreement to service extension will not negate good contract 
management. Delivery of Social Value outcomes will be monitored through the contract 
management process where appropriate. 

 
5.13 The two providers that deliver the Health Trainer service are Gateway Family Services 

CIC and Health Exchange CIC.  The Financial Plan 2017+ included proposals to reduce 
or stop these services.  The extensions proposed provide sufficient time for 
decommissioning of services. It also provides sufficient time to safely transition citizens 
into alternative provision when necessary. 

 
5.14 Any future service reviews will focus on addressing the key local authority priorities of 

health, jobs and skills, in particular the future service delivery model will be to ensure it 
targets those with the greatest needs. For example mental health and improving longer 
term independence and access to employment, education and training opportunities that 
improves wellbeing and enables citizens to make a positive contribution to the 
Birmingham economy. 

 
5.15 If any services are re-commissioned, further reviews will be undertaken with subsequent 

service improvements being proposed under delegated authority to Cabinet Members, 
Director of Public Health and Interim Corporate Director as outlined in in section 2 for 
approval. This is likely to include a review of the tariffs and eligible cohort within the 
smoking cessation contract to ensure the services continue to address the emerging 
need. This is inclusive but not restrictive to addressing the needs of those with a mental 
health condition. 

 

 

6. Evaluation of alternative option(s): 

 
6.1 Extend contracts without the Public Health Grant allocation being confirmed was 

considered however was not progressed by officers due to the level of financial risk that 
may have been imposed on the local authority. 

 
6.2 Do not extend existing services: This would not allow sufficient time for relevant 

commissioning / decommissioning activity to take place in line with the priorities identified 
in the Leaders policy Statement and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It would also 
raise challenge from the Health and Wellbeing Board, CCG’s and Public Health England 
as the local authority would be failing to in act its duties as per the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012 and the mandatory requirements with the Public health Budget allocation; 
resulting in a likely further reduction in public health grant in addition to the 3.5% year on 
year reduction already imposed. 

 
 

7. Reasons for Decision(s): 

 
7.1 Enable the local authority to deliver its duties within the Health and Social Care Act 2012 

and the mandatory requirements with the Public health Budget allocation, together with 
addressing the priorities set in the local authorities Business Plan 2017. 

  
7.2 Continue to reduce the burden on Health and Social Care through prevention and early 

intervention of key risk factors associated with increased dependence on care services. 



7.3. Provide continuity of prevention and early intervention services, which will enable us to 
review and improve outcomes in line with emerging priorities. 

  
7.4 Ensure the local authority does not enter into any unnecessary legal disputes associated 

with contractual breaches and decommissioning of primary care contracts. 
 
 

Signatures 
 

 Date 

Councillor Paulette Hamilton, 
Cabinet Member for Health 
and Social Care 
 
Councillor Majid Mahmood, 
Cabinet Member for Value for 
Money & Efficiency 

 
 
MMMMMMMMMMMMM. 
 
 
 
MMMMMMMMMMMMM. 

 
 
MMMMMMMMMMMM. 
 
 
 
MMMMMMMMMMMM.. 
 
 

Interim Corporate Director  
Adult Social Care 

 
MMMMMMMMMMMMM.. 
 

 
MMMMMMMMMMMM 
 
. 

 

List of Background Documents used to compile this Report: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appendices accompanying this Report (if any):  

 
Appendix A: List of current providers 
 
 

Report Version V8 Dated 05/04/2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Appendix A: List of current providers 
 

Practices delivering NHS health Checks 2016/17 

  

GP  Practice 

Dr M Bhardwaj Frankley Health Centre 

Dr Asad Zaman Shah Zaman Surgery 

Dr D Eccleston Handsworth Wood Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Old Priory Surgery 

MMP (MMP) All Saints Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Broadmeadow Health Centre 

Dr Jonathan Allcock Park Medical Centre 

Dr Louise C Lumley Greenridge Surgery 

Dr A Vora West Heath Road Medical Centre 

Dr Nahmana Khan Poolway Medical Centre 

Dr R B Chitre   Dr Chitre Surgery 

Dr J Bansel Grove Lane 

Dr Barry Tricklebank Swan Medical Centre 

Dr Imtiaz Khan Church Lane - Khan 

Dr Prem S Jhittay   Kingsbury Road Medical Centre 

Dr Govinder Singh Jassel Sparkhill Surgery 

Dr Rupesh Jha Hillcrest Surgery 

Dr Colin Eagle Yardley Wood Health Centre 

Dr D K Nandi & Dr B 
Bhattacharya 

Tower Hill Partnership Medical Practice 

Dr S Mukherjee Newtown Health Centre 

Dr J Somasundra-Rajah Moseley Medical Centre 

Dr Peter Borg-Bortolo Millennium Medical Centre 

Dr H Dadheech Limes Medical Centre (The) 

Dr Amjad Iqbal/Dr Monica 
Milne 

Bath Row Medical Practice 

Dr Andrew Blight Ashfield Surgery 

Dr Kate Khanna Leach Heath Medical Centre 

Dr Gavin Ralston Lordswood House Group Medical Practice 

Dr Philip Western Granton Medical Centre 

Dr Andrew Ross Dr Ross & Partners 

Dr Judith Heritage Harlequin Surgery 

Dr Nigel Speak Manor Practice 

Dr Liz Nyholm Omnia Practice 

Dr John Ward Woodgate Valley Health Centre 

MMP (MMP) Dudley Park Medical Centre 

Dr F Spannuth Kingsfield Medical Centre 

Dr Alan Coutts Four Oaks Medical Centre 

Dr V Cross Bournbrook Varsity Medical Centre 



Dr H Davis Selly Park Surgery 

Dr David Edwards Hawkesley Medical Practice 

Sunaina Ghosh South Maypole Surgery 

Dr Peter Ingam Tudor Sutton Coldfield 

Dr Taylor Woodland Road Surgery 

Dr P Machin & Partners Church Road Surgery 

Dr S Rahman  Firstcare Health Centre 

Dr Abad Ali Northfield HC (Ali) 

Dr A Savio Gaspar St Clements Surgery 

Dr M Becker   Selly Oak Health Centre 

Dr A Singh   Weoley Park Surgery 

Dr C Elliott Harborne Medical Practice 

Dr Neeraj Aneja Maypole Health Centre (Aneja) merged with M85136 

Dr Jawahir R Naik Oaks Medical Centre 

Dr Nick Waddell Yardley Green Medical Centre 

Dr Amanda Sinclair Shenley Green Surgery 

MMP (Dr Sarah Perkins) (MMP) Eaton Wood Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Jockey Road Medical Centre  

MMP (MMP) High Street Surgery 

MMP (MMP) Erdington Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Kingsmount Medical Centre 

Dr H S Surdhar   Five Ways Health Centre 

Dr Simon Clay Poplars Surgery 

Dr T Zaman  Ward End Medical Centre 

Dr Steven Garbutt Vesey Practice 

Dr J Shaylor Laurie Pike Health Centre 

Dr Glyn W Durston, Dr 
Turabali M Maimoon 

Reservoir Road Surgery 

Dr G Russell Wychall Lane Surgery 

Dr S Dawe St James Medical Centre 

Dr Vanessa Horton Wake Green Surgery 

Dr C Ojukwu  Birmingham Heartlands Surgery 

Dr Nicola Lawrence Hollymoor Medical Centre 

Dr Potter Northwood Medical Centre 

Dr S Gill Oakwood Surgery 

Dr Tricia Beigton Eden Court Medical Practice 

Dr Ramez Gabriel Dove Medical Practice 

Dr A Sharma   Handsworth Medical Practice 

Dr Rahul Dubb Ley Hill Surgery 

Dr J Taylor Wand Medical Practice 

Dr V Mayor   Ann Jones Family Health Centre 

Dr Joe Pinder Cofton Medical Centre 

Dr Graeme Horton College Road Surgery 

Dr M Forrest Karis Medical Centre 

Dr Peter Giddings Goodrest Croft Surgery 



Deactivated Newport Medical Practice 

Dr Bhikhu Pattni  Yardley Medical Centre 

Dr Mona Attalla Cranes Park Surgery 

Dr I S Marok Rotton Park Medical Centre 

Dr Bickley Shanklin House Surgery  

Dr Earl Moreton Sutton Park Surgery 

Dr Iain Cameron Victoria Road Surgery 

Dr Imran U Haq Firs Surgery 

Dr James Murray Small Heath Medical Practice 

Dr A C Bajpai Dr AC Bajpai & Dr MG Shanker-Narayan Practice 

Dr Nita Saikia-Varman Church Lane Medical Centre 

Dr Sanjay Kumar Bucklands End Lane Surgery 

Dr Mehboob Bhatti   Sutton Road Surgery 

Dr A Mann Fernley Medical Centre 

Dr Christine Cheel Bartley Green Medical Practice  

Dr Yosry Gabriel   Baldwins Lane Surgery 

Dr Zafar Ali Al-Shafa Medical Centre 

Dr M Hirsch Bellevue Medical Centre 

Dr A Hafeez   College Road Surgery 

Dr M Walji Balsall Heath Health Centre (Walji) 

Dr M Khan  Crompton Road Surgery 

Dr G Arora West Heath Primary Care Centre 

Dr P Dhillon Druids Heath Surgery 

Dr S Mughal Alpha Medical Practice 

Dr Caterina Sterlini Schoolacre Surgery 

Dr Sanat Patodi Keynell Covert 

Dr Peter Arora Jiggins Lane Surgery 

Dr Alonzo The Surgery 

Dr I Khattak Khattak Memorial Surgery 

Dr Aleem Akhtar  Alum Rock Medical Centre 

Dr N Cheema   Weatheroak Medical Practice 

Dr Syed Sohaib Ahmed Lozells Medical Practice 

Drs Balbir Sahota Kingstanding Circle Surgery 

Dr N Chauhan Riverbrook Medical Centre 

Dr M Prasad  Apollo Surgery 

Dr Aditi Gupte BG Health 

Dr Helen Parsons BG Health (Griffins Brook Medical Centre) 

Dr B Ahmed Newport Medical Practice 

Dr N Ahmed Ejaz Medical Centre 

Dr V Raichura University Medical Practice  

Dr M Imam Gate Medical Centre 

Dr Raveendra Katamaneni Rowlands Road Surgery 

Dr Steve Brinksman Ridgacre House Surgery 

Dr G Abdel-Malek St George's Medical Centre 



Dr Mindie Mostert Hawthorns Surgery 

Dr R Vatish  Kirpal Medical Practice 

Dr Martin Jones Swanswell Medical Centre 

Dr K Bailey Enki Medical Practice  

Dr S Loi Yap  Maypole Health Centre (Yap) 

Dr A Coward Kings Norton Surgery 

Dr B M Hyman  Hyman Practice (The) 

Dr Kamaljeet J Arora Kingsdale & Perry Park 

Dr S Raghavan  Heathfield Family Centre 

Dr K Cheema Cavendish Medical Practice 

Dr M Salim  Dr Salim's Medical Practice 

Dr B Bhattacharya Tower Hill Partnership Medical Practice 

Dr I Majeed  Dr Majeed 

Dr Peter Ingham Tudor Stockland Green Ltd 

Dr Y Mahmood Greenfield Medical Centre 

Dr W Doski   Bournville Surgery 

Dr S Raghavan  Victoria Road Medical Centre 

Dr N H Bangash Fernbank Medical Practice 

Dr A Zafar Charles Road Surgery 

Dr M Saigol Cotterills Lane Surgery  

Dr V Abrol  City Road Medical Centre 

Dr R P Kulshrestha Dr Kulshrestha R P & Dr Kulshrestha S  

Dr Katim Ladha Dovecote Surgery 

Dr Mubashar A Saleem Featherstone Medical Centre 

Dr Raksha Chopra  Garretts Green Lane Surgery 

Dr M Sinha   Church Road Surgery 

Dr N Ahmad Heathford Group Practice 

Dr Khasheen Alam Burbury Medical Centre 

Dr Shankernarayan - No PH 
Contract 

Dr Shankernarayan  

Dr Harish Wadhwa  Hobmoor Road Surgery (supported by Heathford Group) 

Dr U C Kathuria City Health Centre 

Dr S Pandit Highgate Medical Centre 

Dr V Bathla Dr Bathla 

Dr Roshan Khuroo Stockland Green Practice 

Dr Kalpana Kommalapati   Downsfield Medical Centre 

Dr B Chaparala   Holyhead Primary Heath Care Centre 

Dr M D Sheik Naseby Medical Centre 

Dr Caroline Loane Ley Hill Surgery 

Dr Eamon Mcquillan  Dr Mcquillan Practice 

Dr R Ramachandram  Moor Green Lane Medical Centre 

Dr M Agarwal Greet Medical Practice 

Dr Tapan Sen-gupta Acocks Green Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Mere Green Surgery 

Dr Rashid Bhatti Pak Health Centre 



Dr Anu Gupta Falcon Medical Centre 

Dr Rahul Sahay Mirfield Surgery - Sahay 

Dr P Moonga The Surgery  

Dr Asfia Aftab Vicarage Road Surgery 

Dr V Rajput Springfield Medical Practice 

Dr Mohan S Saini Soho Medical Services 

Dr Steve Brinksman  Nechells Practice (Dr Brinksman) 

Dr AK Sinha Balsall Heath Health Centre (Sinha) 

Dr Bhinder Jheeta Sheldon Medical Centre 

Dr A Melchior Springfield Surgery 

Dr Satish Dhamija  Lea Village Medical Centre 

Dr M Nye  Halcyon Medical 

Dr Deedar S Bhomra  Aylesbury Practice 

Dr Roshan Shah Bordesley Green Surgery 

Dr Rashmi Mehta   University Southgate Practice 

Dr O El-Sheikh  Strensham Road Surgery 

  Venkat Medical Centre (Closed) 

Dr Patrick Gonsalves 
(Merged with Modality) 

Kingstanding Surgery (Dr Gonsalves) 

Dr Ratnam - Retired Streetly Surgery  

Dr Paul Dudley  Cotmore Surgery 

Dr Chunduri    Balaji Surgery (The) 

Dr E O'Brien Hockley Medical Practice 

Dr U S Abhyankar  Holly Road Surgery 

Dr Gohill Heathford Group Practice 

Dr Abid Hussain  Pearl Medical Centre 

Dr Soyannwo Great Barr Surgery  

Dr Lionel D Mills (P) Cape Hill Medical Centre 

Dr LF Miller Sherwood House Medical Practice 

Dr Oruj Alam Queslett Medical Centre 

Dr Ramila Patel Grange Hill Surgery 

Dr George B Young Hall Green Health 

Dr S Bhalla  Dr Bhalla 

Dr P Gini   Broadway Health Centre 

Dr I Marok Summerfield Group Practice 

Dr M Waheed Amaanah Medical Practice 

Dr Bailey Villa Road 

Dr S Mukherjee Aston Pride Community Health Centre 

Dr S Bahirathan Hodge Hill Family Practice  

Dr K Deacon Poplar Primary Care Centre 

Dr Anubha Sinha Hill General Practice (The) 

Dr M Waheed Oakleaf Medical Practice 

Dr Jagjit Sanghera Iridium Medical Practice, Richmond PCC 

Virgin Care (Dr Nalaka 
Fonseka) 

Virgin Care, Summerfield GP & Urgent Care Centre 

Dr Khan Virgin Care, Finch Road Surgery  



Dr Mula Virgin Care, Kingstanding Community Practice  

Dr A Bhatti Hamd Medical Practice 

 

Pharmacies delivering smoking cessation 2016/17  

Pharmacy Name Address  

Knights Pharmacy 5 Alvechurch Road 

Bloomsbury Pharmacy Oliver Street 

Barkat Pharmacy 775 Stratford Road 

Medichem  51 Prestbury Road 

M E J Hingley & Co Ltd 195-197 Alum Rock Road 

Boots UK Ltd (35) MSU10 Level 2, The Bullring Shopping Centre 

Well (Co-operative Pharmacy) 
224459 

110 Church Lane 

Sirpal Chemist 274-276 Ladypool Road 

Boots UK Ltd (1028) 2A Brindley Place 

Boots UK Ltd (1661) 84 Walsall Road 

Boots UK Ltd (2064) 308 Lichfield Road 

Heathway Pharmacy 
(Sirchem Ltd) 

207 Heathway 

My Local Chemist (Lincolns) 444-446 Alum Rock Road 

Boots UK Ltd (1660) 80-82 Boldmere Road 

Boots UK Ltd (5316) 137 Monyhull Hall Road 

Boots UK Ltd (0373) 352-354 Birmingham Road 

Boots UK Ltd (5317) 161 Prince Of Wales Lane 

Boots UK Ltd (2070) 87 High Street 

Boots UK Ltd (1298) 66 High Street 

Star Pharmacy 295 Walsall Road 

Boots UK Ltd (325) 1104 Warwick Road 

Dispharma Retail Ltd 183 Alum Rock Road 

Boots UK Ltd (6465) Unit 4-5 Princess Alice Retail Park 

Shawsdale Pharmacy 109 Shawsdale Road 

Boots UK Ltd (0210) The One Stop Shopping Centre 

Boots UK Ltd (216) 129 Alcester Road 

Boots UK Ltd (355) 631- 633 Kingstanding Road 

Boots UK Ltd (6404) Unit 8 The Fort Shopping Centre 

Richmond Pharmacy 57 Richmond Road 

Boots UK Ltd (2251) 553-555 Stratford Road 

Boots UK Ltd (5314) 1005 Alcester Road South 

Noor Pharmacy  72 Golden Hillock Road 

Rowlands Pharmacy 199 Birchfield Road 

Druids Heath Pharmacy 17 Pound Road 

M Hurcomb 11 Wheeler Street Shopping Centre 

Prinja Pharmacy 1128 Tyburn Road 

Noor Pharmacy Ltd Waterworks Road 

Health Plus Pharmacy 221 Aston Lane 



Masters Pharmacy 741A Stratford Road 

Lloyds pharmacy (0213) Hollyhill Centre, 18 Arden Road 

Soho Pharmacy 218 Soho Road 

Shah Pharmacy (SPL 
Corporation Ltd) 

564-566 Bristol Road 

Yardley Pharmacy (Flintlow 
Ltd) 

2 Willard Road 

Attwood Green Pharmacy 30 Bath Rown 

Twilight Pharmacy 56 Poplar Road 

G R Pharmacy 44-46 Hillwood Road 

Medipharma Chemist 29 Oak Tree Lane 

Al-Shafa Pharmacy 674 Coventry Road 

Aston Chemist Ltd 4 Shenley Green, Shenley Lane 

Chemicare UK Ltd 2D Wake Green Road 

Kings Pharmacy 1-3 Pershore Road 

Lloyds pharmacy (0041) 3 Tangmere Square 

Adams Pharmacy 50-51 Nechells Park Road 

Lloyds (ex Sainsbury's)  1149 Warwick Road 

Well (Co-operative Pharmacy) 604 Walsall Road 

Lloyds pharmacy (7475) The Medical Centre, 55 Terrace Road 

Nechells Pharmacy 55 Nechells Park Road 

Bartley Green Pharmacy 1 Curdale Road 

Abu's Midnight Pharmacy 
(Healthcare Enterprises Ltd) 

348 Bordesley Green East 

Kings Heath Pharmacy 294 Vicarage Road 

Tesco Instore Pharmacy Camden Street 

Evergreen Pharmacy 147 Bordesley Green 

Village Green Pharmacy 1095 Warwick Road 

Advance Pharmacy 839 Stratford Road 

Lloyds pharmacy (0007) 82-84 Lea Village, 

Nucare Pharmacy (Rotahurst 
Management Services Ltd) 

229-233 Victoria Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0081) 927 Walsall Road 

G Goulding Ltd 119 Church Lane 

K D Pharmacy 2 The Fold 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0006) 9 Walmley Close 

Wylde Green Chemist 441A Birmingham Road 

Shah Pharmacy (SPL 
Corporation Ltd) 

491 Stratford Road 

Bluecross Pharmacy 249 Soho Road 

Hockley Medical Practice 
Pharmacy (Aldenmat Ltd) 

100 Warstone Lane 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0229) 221 Soho Road 

Stag Chemist Birmingham Ltd 230 Stoney Lane 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0026) Summerfield Health Centre 

Healthstop Pharmacy 168 Hamstead Road 



Lloyds Pharmacy (0042) 
Fox & Goose Shopping Centre (902 Washwood Heath 
Road) 

Well (Co-operative Pharmacy) 979 Stratford Road 

Ladywood Pharmacy 12-14 King Edwards Road 

Asda Pharmacy Old Horns Crescent 

Rajja Chemists (M W Phillips) 9 Twickenham Road 

Asda Pharmacy Asda Superstore 

Morrisons Pharmacy Birmingham Great Park 

RX Pharmacy 256 Wellington Road 

Evergreen Pharmacy Ltd 24 Watford Road 

B S B Pharmacy Bel House, 199 Shady Lane 

Balsall Heath Pharmacy (Sure 
Health Ltd) 

1 Edward Road 

Dudley Road Pharmacy 272 Dudley Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0038) 192 Reservoir Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0039) 87 Holyhead Road 

Dispharma Chemist  488 Coventry Road 

Yardley Wood Pharmacy (WM 
Brown Pharmacy Group) 

1054 Yardley Wood Road 

Tesco Instore Pharmacy 11 Princess Alice Drive, Chester Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0078) Unit 1, 290 Lichfield Road 

Medisina The Pharmacy 11 Canford Close 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0249) 17 Faraday Avenue 

R & R Pharmacy Broadway Health Centre 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0017) 175 Weoley Castle Road 

Lodge Pharmacy 115 Witton Lodge Road 

Care Pharmacy 742-744 Alum Rock Road 

Zenith Pharmacy Ground Floor 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0077) 401 Highfield Road 

Buckingham Chemist 408 Aston Lane/ 24 Bevington Road 

Rahanu Limited (Marks 
Chemist) 

144 Soho Road 

Pauls Pharmacy 31 Revesby Walk 

Chesters Pharmacy Unit 1, 123 Shard End Crescent/ Timberley Lane 

Medicare Chemist 676 Coventry Road 

Asda Pharmacy The One Stop Shopping Centre Walsall Road 

Shifa Pharmacy 512-514 Moseley Road 

Highfield Road Pharmacy 307 Highfield Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0067) 10 Glebe Farm Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0016) 81 Thornbridge Avenue 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0043) 6 Ermington Crescent 

Kings Pharmacy 118-120 Weoley Castle Square 

W M Brown (Kingshurst) Ltd 16-18 Hawkesley Square 

Superdrug Pharmacy Unit 1, 94-100 High Street 

Chemipharm 113 - 115 Lozells Road 

Evergreen Pharmacy Ltd 694 Yardley Wood Road 

Jhoots Pharmacy 808-810 Pershore Road 



Gill Pharmacy 341 Rookery Road 

Baggaley Chemist 131 Alcester Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0009) 
(Jhoots) 

1533 Stratford Road 

Well (Co-operative Pharmacy) 159 Church Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (7026) Yardley Green Medical Centre 

Laser Pharmacy Ltd 854 Stratford Road 

Fakir Chemist 2A Church Road 

Tesco Instore Pharmacy Swan Shopping Centre 

Chemicare UK Ltd 153 Station Road 

Chemicare UK Ltd 291 Church Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0034) 2222 Coventry Road 

Jhoots Pharmacy 150 Bromford Drive 

Sparkbrook Pharmacy 153A Stratford Road 

Washwood Heath Pharmacy 
(Aimfur Health Ltd t/a) 

881 Washwood Heath Road 

Dudley Road Late Night 
Pharmacy 

328-330 Dudley Road 

Hustans Pharmacy 366 Green Lane 

Whites Pharmacy 788 Alcester Road South 

Cannon Hill Pharmacy 200 Edward Road 

Saydon Pharmacy 
(Greatwood) 

408 Coventry Road 

Hay Mills Pharmacy 1222 Coventry Road 

Tower Hill Pharmacy 435 Walsall Road 

Knights Pharmacy 4 Sunbury Road 

M G Fazal Dispensing 
Chemist 

25 Highfield Road 

Shelleys Pharmacy 47 Yardley Green Road 

Twilight Pharmacy 134 Anderton Road 

Asda Pharmacy 859 Coventry Road 

Pan Pharmacy 297-299 Church Road 

Lodge Pharmacy 1 Dovedale Road/Capilano Road 

Erdington Day Night Chemist 213 High Street 

Ipharm (UK) Ltd 67 Rupert Street 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0037) 2C Vicarage Road 

Lloyds Pharmacy (0045) 3 Bell Lane 

 

GP's delivering smoking cessation 2016/17 

GP Lead Practice 

Dr Asad Zaman Shah Zaman Surgery 

MMP (MMP) Old Priory Surgery 

MMP (MMP) All Saints Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Broadmeadow Health Centre 



Dr A Vora West Heath Road Medical Centre 

Dr Nahmana Khan Poolway Medical Centre 

Dr R B Chitre   Dr Chitre Surgery 

Dr Barry Tricklebank Swan Medical Centre 

Dr Imtiaz Khan Church Lane - Khan 

Dr Prem S Jhittay   Kingsbury Road Medical Centre 

Dr Govinder Singh Jassel Sparkhill Surgery 

Dr Rupesh Jha Hillcrest Surgery 

Dr Colin Eagle Yardley Wood Health Centre 

Dr S Mukherjee Newtown Health Centre 

Dr J Somasundra-Rajah Moseley Medical Centre 

Dr Peter Borg-Bortolo Millennium Medical Centre 

Dr Andrew Blight Ashfield Surgery 

Dr Kate Khanna Leach Heath Medical Centre 

Dr Gavin Ralston Lordswood House Group Medical Practice 

Dr Philip Western Granton Medical Centre 

Dr Judith Heritage Harlequin Surgery 

Dr Nigel Speak Manor Practice 

Dr Liz Nyholm Omnia Practice 

Dr Alan Coutts Four Oaks Medical Centre 

Dr V Cross Bournbrook Varsity Medical Centre 

Dr H Davis Selly Park Surgery 

Dr P Machin & Partners Church Road Surgery 

Dr A Savio Gaspar St Clements Surgery 

Dr M Becker   Selly Oak Health Centre 

Dr C Elliott Harborne Medical Practice 

Dr Jawahir R Naik Oaks Medical Centre 

Dr Nick Waddell Yardley Green Medical Centre 

MMP (Dr Sarah Perkins) (MMP) Eaton Wood Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) High Street Surgery 

MMP (MMP) Erdington Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Kingsmount Medical Centre 

Dr H S Surdhar   Five Ways Health Centre 

Dr Simon Clay Poplars Surgery 

Dr T Zaman  Ward End Medical Centre 

Dr J Shaylor Laurie Pike Health Centre 

Dr G Russell Wychall Lane Surgery 

Dr Vanessa Horton Wake Green Surgery 



Dr C Ojukwu  Birmingham Heartlands Surgery 

Dr Nicola Lawrence Hollymoor Medical Centre 

Dr Potter Northwood Medical Centre 

Dr S Gill Oakwood Surgery 

Dr Tricia Beigton Eden Court Medical Practice 

Dr A Sharma   Handsworth Medical Practice 

Dr J Taylor Wand Medical Practice 

Dr Graeme Horton College Road Surgery 

Dr M Forrest Karis Medical Centre 

Dr Peter Giddings Goodrest Croft Surgery 

Dr Mona Attalla Cranes Park Surgery 

Dr Earl Moreton Sutton Park Surgery 

Dr Iain Cameron Victoria Road Surgery 

Dr Imran U Haq Firs Surgery 

Dr James Murray Small Heath Medical Practice 

Dr A C Bajpai Dr AC Bajpai & Dr MG Shanker-Narayan Practice 

Dr Nita Saikia-Varman Church Lane Medical Centre 

Dr Sanjay Kumar Bucklands End Lane Surgery 

Dr Mehboob Bhatti   Sutton Road Surgery 

Dr A Mann Fernley Medical Centre 

Dr Yosry Gabriel   Baldwins Lane Surgery 

Dr M Walji Balsall Heath Health Centre (Walji) 

Dr S Mughal Alpha Medical Practice 

Dr Caterina Sterlini Schoolacre Surgery 

Dr Sanat Patodi Keynell Covert 

Dr Alonzo The Surgery 

Dr I Khattak Khattak Memorial Surgery 

Dr Aleem Akhtar  Alum Rock Medical Centre 

Drs Balbir Sahota Kingstanding Circle Surgery 

Dr M Prasad  Apollo Surgery 

Dr Aditi Gupte BG Health 

Dr Helen Parsons BG Health (Griffins Brook Medical Centre) 

Dr M Imam Gate Medical Centre 

Dr Steve Brinksman Ridgacre House Surgery 

Dr G Abdel-Malek St George's Medical Centre 

Dr Mindie Mostert Hawthorns Surgery 

Dr Martin Jones Swanswell Medical Centre 

Dr A Coward Kings Norton Surgery 

Dr B M Hyman  Hyman Practice (The) 

Dr Kamaljeet J Arora Kingsdale & Perry Park 

Dr S Raghavan  Heathfield Family Centre 



Dr K Cheema Cavendish Medical Practice 

Dr M Salim  Dr Salim's Medical Practice 

Dr I Majeed  Dr Majeed 

Dr Peter Ingham Tudor Stockland Green Ltd 

Dr Y Mahmood Greenfield Medical Centre 

Dr W Doski   Bournville Surgery 

Dr S Raghavan  Victoria Road Medical Centre 

Dr N H Bangash Fernbank Medical Practice 

Dr A Zafar Charles Road Surgery 

Dr Raksha Chopra  Garretts Green Lane Surgery 

Dr M Sinha   Church Road Surgery 

Dr N Ahmad Heathford Group Practice 

Dr Harish Wadhwa  
Hobmoor Road Surgery (supported by Heathford 
Group) 

Dr U C Kathuria City Health Centre 

Dr S Pandit Highgate Medical Centre 

Dr V Bathla Dr Bathla 

Dr Roshan Khuroo Stockland Green Practice 

Dr Kalpana Kommalapati   Downsfield Medical Centre 

Dr B Chaparala   Holyhead Primary Heath Care Centre 

Dr R Ramachandram  Moor Green Lane Medical Centre 

Dr M Agarwal Greet Medical Practice 

Dr Tapan Sen-gupta Acocks Green Medical Centre 

MMP (MMP) Mere Green Surgery 

Dr Rashid Bhatti Pak Health Centre 

Dr Rahul Sahay Mirfield Surgery - Sahay 

Dr P Moonga The Surgery  

Dr Asfia Aftab Vicarage Road Surgery 

Dr V Rajput Springfield Medical Practice 

Dr Mohan S Saini Soho Medical Services 

Dr Steve Brinksman  Nechells Practice (Dr Brinksman) 

Dr AK Sinha Balsall Heath Health Centre (Sinha) 

Dr Bhinder Jheeta Sheldon Medical Centre 

Dr A Melchior Springfield Surgery 

Dr Satish Dhamija  Lea Village Medical Centre 

Dr M Nye  Halcyon Medical 

Dr Deedar S Bhomra  Aylesbury Practice 

Dr Rashmi Mehta   University Southgate Practice 

Dr Chunduri    Balaji Surgery (The) 



Dr E O'Brien Hockley Medical Practice 

Dr Abid Hussain  Pearl Medical Centre 

Dr Lionel D Mills (P) Cape Hill Medical Centre 

Dr Oruj Alam Queslett Medical Centre 

Dr George B Young Hall Green Health 

Dr S Bhalla  Dr Bhalla 

Dr I Marok Summerfield Group Practice 

Dr M Waheed Amaanah Medical Practice 

Dr S Bahirathan Hodge Hill Family Practice  

Dr Anubha Sinha Hill General Practice (The) 

Dr M Waheed Oakleaf Medical Practice 

Dr Jagjit Sanghera Iridium Medical Practice, Richmond PCC 

Virgin Care (Dr Nalaka Fonseka) 
Virgin Care, Summerfield GP & Urgent Care 
Centre 

Dr Mula Virgin Care, Kingstanding Community Practice  

Dr A Bhatti Hamd Medical Practice 

 


